RESOLUTION NO. 2007-218

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE SUPPORTING THE INCORPORATION OF ARDEN ARCADE AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2007-08 BUDGET BY \$15,000

WHEREAS, citizens in the unincorporated area of Arden Arcade have formed the Arden Arcade Incorporation Committee and have commenced the process for incorporation through the Sacramento County Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCo), and

WHEREAS, LAFCo requires this citizen group to fund the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) concerning the environmental impacts and other studies relative to the proposed incorporation, and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove supports citizen-led incorporation efforts in Sacramento County to facilitate equity in regional decision making, help improve delivery of municipal services, and foster better regional planning to the benefit of all cities in Sacramento County, including the City of Elk Grove and its taxpayers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby supports the incorporation effort of the Arden Arcade Incorporation Committee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the Fiscal Year 2007-08 budget and appropriates the sum of \$15,000 from the General Fund Contingency Reserve for the Arden Arcade Incorporation Committee.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of September 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2007-218

Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-218

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	j	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 26, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary, Hume, Davis

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy/E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

